PUBLIC NOTICE <u>GWINNETT COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM</u> <u>PROPOSED AMENDED ACTION PLANS 2014, 2016, & 2018</u> PUBLICATION DATE: June 14, 2019 - PUBLISH IN: *GWINNETT DAILY POST* PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: June 14, 2019 - July 14, 2019

Gwinnett County publishes for public comment its <u>Proposed Amended Action Plans 2014, 2016, & 2018</u>, which will be considered for approval by the Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners on <u>July 16, 2019</u>. Gwinnett County is proposing amendments to its Action Plans 2014, 2016 & 2018 to recapture funding from CDBG projects that have remaining balances and reprogram to other CDBG projects requiring additional funding.

A Public Hearing will be held to receive citizen input for the Proposed Amended Action Plans 2014, 2016, & 2018:

Public Hearing Location	Address	Date	Time
Gwinnett County Community Development Office	One Justice Square; 446 West Crogan Street Suite 275; Conference Room Lawrenceville, GA 30046	Wednesday, June 26, 2019	10:00 AM

The public comment period for the documents referenced above is <u>June 14, 2019 – July 14, 2019</u>. A summary of all comments received during the public comment period will be provided to the Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners before their action on <u>July 16, 2019</u>.

Written comments on the <u>Proposed Amended Action Plans 2014, 2016, &2018</u> must be received by 5:00 pm on <u>July 14, 2019</u> at:

Gwinnett County Community Development Program

One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 275, Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439 Telephone 678-518-6008; Fax 678-518-6071; Email <u>CDBGHUDPlanning@gwinnettcounty.com</u>

GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA - PROPOSED AMENDED ACTION PLANS 2014, 2016, & 2018

The table below identifies the project details for recaptured funding and proposed project details for reprogramming those funds for rapid implementation.

Grant	Year	Organization	Approved Uses/Proposed	Proposed
		Organization	Transfers	Change
CDBG 2	2014	GC Dept. of Community Service - Lawrenceville Senior	CDBG Public Infrastructure	(\$359.27)
	2014	Center	Improvements	
CDBG 2016	2016	5 City of Lilburn	CDBG Public Infrastructure	(\$929.44)
	2010		Improvements	
CDBG 2	2018	The Sheltering Arms – Facility Renovation: Lillian	CDBG Public Facility	(\$79,000.00)
CDBG	2018	Webb & Norcross Family Centers	Improvements	
Total Recaptured CDBG Funds:				(\$80,288.71)
CDBG	2014	Gwinnett County	Housing Rehabilitation	\$359.27
CDBG	2016	Gwinnett County	Housing Rehabilitation	\$929.44
CDBG	2018	Gwinnett County Board of Health – Preventive Health/ Tuberculosis Clinic X-Ray Equipment	CDBG Public Facility Improvements	\$65,942.10
CDBG 202	2018	Rainbow Village – Cameras and Monitoring System	CDBG Public Facility	\$10,000.00
	2010	and Remote Front Door Access	Improvements	
CDBG	2018	Gwinnett County	Housing Rehabilitation	\$3,057.90
Total Reprogrammed CDBG Funds:				

<u>Section 504 - Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 [ADA], As Amended</u> Gwinnett County does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Any requests for reasonable accommodations required by individuals to participate in any open meeting, program or activity of the Gwinnett County Community Development Program should be directed to Gwinnett County Community Development Program, One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 275, Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439. Telephone 678.518.6008; Fax 678.518.6071; email gchcd@gwinnettcounty.com.

Fair Housing Act of 1968, As Amended, Section 800 Accommodations, and Federal Register, Feb. 3, 2012; Page 5662. In an ongoing effort to provide housing services and activities in a nondiscriminatory manner, Gwinnett County has a strong commitment to affirmatively furthering fair housing by working to ensure that equal housing opportunities and access to HUD grant funded programs, projects, and activities are available for all persons, regardless of race, color, national origin, religion, age, sex, familial status, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity, or disability. If you think your rights have been violated, please contact the Gwinnett County Community Development Program, One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 275, 30046-2439; Telephone 678-518-6008; Lawrenceville, GA Fax 678-518-6071; Email gchcd@gwinnettcounty.com.